

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

KBC ASSET MANAGEMENT NV, et al.,) No. 1:14-cv-10105-MLW
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly)
Situating,) CLASS ACTION
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
vs.)
)
AEGERION PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., et al.,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS'
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT,
CERTIFICATION OF A SETTLEMENT CLASS, AND
APPROVAL OF NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION..... 2

III. BRIEF SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT5

 A. The Class.....5

 B. Settlement Consideration6

 C. Release Of Claims.....6

 D. Entry Of Order And Final Judgment7

 E. Fee And Expense Application7

IV. CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS IS APPROPRIATE8

V. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS WARRANTED10

 A. The Negotiations Occurred At Arm’s Length With The Substantial
 Assistance Of Highly Experienced Mediators12

 B. Lead Plaintiffs Had Sufficient Information To Determine The Propriety Of
 Settlement14

 C. Experienced Counsel Recommend The Settlement.....15

 D. Number of Objections.....16

VI. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED FORM AND MANNER
 OF CLASS NOTICE AND THE PROOF OF CLAIM AND RELEASE.....17

VII. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS.....19

VIII. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 8

City Partnership Co. v. Atlantic Acquisition Ltd. Partnership,
100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 8

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) 13

Durrett v. Housing Authority of Providence,
896 F.2d 600 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 12

Eisen v. Porsche Cars North America, Inc.,
No. 2:11-cv-09405-CAS-FFMx, 2014 WL 439006 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2014)..... 13, 15

Hill v. State Street Corp.,
No. 09-12146-GAO, 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015) 17

Hochstadt v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010)..... passim

In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litigation,
216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003)..... 18

In re Credit Suisse-AOL Securities Litigation,
253 F.R.D. 17 (D. Mass. 2008) 9

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litigation,
No. 02-CV-3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) 5, 15

In re Lupron® Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation,
228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005) 8, 10

In re Lupron® Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation,
345 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Mass. 2004)..... 12

In re M3 Power Razor System Marketing & Sales Practice Litigation,
270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010) 8, 16, 17

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litigation,
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 16

In re Ocean Power Technologies, Inc., Securities Litigation,
No. 3:14-CV-3799, 2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)..... 15

In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Litigation,
588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 10

In re Prudential Securities Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litigation,
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 16

In re Prudential Securities Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litigation,
164 F.R.D. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 17

In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litigation,
269 F.R.D. 125 (D.P.R. 2010)..... 11

In re Ravisent Technologies, Inc. Securities Litigation,
No. Civ.A.00-CV-1014, 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005)..... 15

In re Sonus Networks, Inc. Securities Litigation,
247 F.R.D. 244 (D. Mass. 2007) 10

In re StockerYale, Inc. Securities Litigation,
No. 1:05cv00177-SM, 2007 WL 2410361 (D.N.H. Aug. 21, 2007)..... 10, 18

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Securities, Derivative & “ERISA” Litigation,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005) 14

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Products Liability Litigation,
No. 08-MDL-1958 ADM/AJB, 2012 WL 5055810 (D. Minn. Oct. 18, 2012)..... 16

Lazar v. Pierce,
757 F.2d 435 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 10

Linney v. Cellular Alaska Partnership,
151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998) 14

Lliguichuzhca v. Cinema 60, LLC,
948 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 15

Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 14

National Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund,
582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 12

Rieckborn v. Velti PLC,
No. 13-cv-03889-WHO, 2015 WL 468329 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2015)..... 15

Rolland v. Cellucci,
191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000) 16

Simmons v. Enterprise Holdings, Inc.,
No. 4:10CV00625AGF, 2012 WL 2885919 (E.D. Mo. July 13, 2012) 13

Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems, Inc.,
323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 8

United States v. Comunidades Unidas Contra la Contaminacion,
204 F.3d 275 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 10

Waste Management Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray,
208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 8

Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.,
No. 11 Civ. 9051(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014) 5

Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.,
No. 14-CV-8020-FLW-TJB, 2016 WL 6661336 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016) 14

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) 7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) 18

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 17

TREATISES & ARTICLES

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth (4th ed. 2004)..... 10, 11
